Questions to ask

When deciding whether to
volunteer for research

What would happen?

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)
6)
7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

24)

25)

26)
27)

What is the research about and why is it
being done?

What do researchers hope to learn and
who might benefit from it?

Who is funding the study?

Who has reviewed and approved the
study?

Who is being asked to volunteer to be in
the study?

Why are you, specifically, being asked to
participate?

When is the study expected to be
completed?

How will the findings of the research be
shared, and will you be informed
personally?

What kind of study is this?

a. lIsitaclinical trial?

b. How many groups (or arms) are
there?

c. ¢)lIsassignment to groups
randomized, or could you
choose?

d. Will any of the groups receive a
placebo or an inactive
treatment?

What would you have to do? What kind
of medications, procedures, or tests
would you have?

Will you have to go anywhere to
participate in the study?

Will the study involve a novel or untested
intervention that is considered
experimental?

Would you be told if you are given the
intervention being tested?

How long would your participation last?
Would you be given the results of any
study tests or procedures that are done?

13)

14)

15)
16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

23)

If you have a disease or condition that is
being studied in the research and you
choose not to participate, what
treatments or procedures are available to
you? Would you still have access to the
research intervention outside of the
study?

If you have a disease or condition that is
being studied in the research, ask if your
doctor is also a researcher on the study. If
so, who would watch out for your best
interests as a patient?

How would being in this study affect your
daily life?

How would being in this study affect your
current medical care?

How much do the researchers know
about the risks of the research
intervention—especially if the intervention
is novel or experimental? Does the
intervention have FDA approval or
oversight?

How much do the researchers know
about the risks of the research
intervention?

What are the short- or long-term risks,
discomforts, or unpleasant side effects?
How likely are they to occur, and are any
of them severe?

What are the researchers doing to
minimize risks, discomforts, or unpleasant
side effects?

Is there anything you could do to
minimize your risks during the study?
How would your biological materials
(such as blood samples), data (such as
test results), or other personal
information be used or shared?

How would your privacy and identifiable
private information be protected?

Risks & privacy

28)

29)

30)

31)

32)

33)

34)

35)

36)

37)

38)

What could happen to you if your
identifiable private information were
disclosed to others?

Will participating in the study cost you
anything? For example, would you have
to pay for certain tests or procedures, or
the study drug? If so, what is the
estimated cost, and would it be covered
by health insurance?

If you were harmed while participating in
the study, who would pay for the
necessary medical care?

Will there be any travel or other study-
associated costs (for example, childcare)
and will researchers provide any money
to cover those costs?

If the research offers financial
compensation, how much is offered and
when would you receive it?

Would you, personally, benefit from
participating in the research? If so, how?
How much time will you have to think
about your options before making a
decision?

If your doctor is also the researcher on
the study and you decide not to
participate, would this decision affect
your current medical care?

Who should you contact if you have
guestions about participating in the
research?

Who should you contact if you have
concerns about the research itself?
What happens if you volunteer to
participate now, but decide to quit the
study later?
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What Is Research?

e Research is a study that is done to
answer a question.

e Scientists do research because
they don’t know for sure what
works best to help you.

e Some other words that describe
research are clinical trial, protocaol,
survey, or experiment.

e Research is not the same as
treatment.

e Research leads to new treatments.

e A research study may or may not
help you personally.

e |n the future, the results could
help others who have a health
problem.

e Taking part in research is
voluntary.

Research discoveries can
improve people’s health

Before you decide to become a
research volunteer, get the facts:

e Know what you’re getting into. Ask
questions.

e Learnas much as you can.

e Know the pros and cons.

It’s Your Decision

For more information
please contact:

Carrick Institute
-Institutional Review Board-

8910 Astronaut Blvd Ste 102
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

+1-321-868-6464 | IRB@carrickinstitute.com

QUAERITE SAPIENTIAM

Clinical neuroscience
and rehabilitation

carrickinstitute.com

BECOMING A
RESEARCH

VOLUNTEER

IT'S YOUR DECISION!

Someday, you or a family member
may want to take part in a research
study.

If this happens, the information hevre
may help you make the right decision.




